COACH OF THE YEAR

YEAR COACH

2025 Debbie Kishpaugh
2025 Danielle Schneider
2025 Elle Marlett

2024 Pamela Didier-Delwisch
2024 McKenzie Clemmons
2024 Trisha Herndon
2023 Emily Madsen
2023 Amanda Wilcox
2023 Coral Burgess
2022 Jessica Anderson
2022 Danielle Schneider
2022 Hayley DuLong
2021 Chantel Kaaihue
2021 Kristina Fetterman
2021 Jenn Wilson

2020 Cori Mingear
2020 Paula Magee

2020 Vernita Reyna
2019 Denise Harris

2019 Kristina Fetterman
2019 James Healey

2018 Lori Haslam

2018 McKenzie Smith
2018 Marlena Nunley
2017 Debbie Brown
2017 Angie Huff

2017 Hayley DuLong
2016 Denise Harris

2016 Debbie Kishpaugh
2016 Jackie Koegel
2015 Megan Hoffman
2015 Ashley Seibel

2015 Vernita Reyna
2014 Denise Harris

2014 Amanda GaVette
2014 Jennifer Chaffee
2013 Jessica Anderson
2013 Ryan Sanford

2013 Erin Hendricks
2012 Amanda Estes
2012 Laurie VanAlstyne
2012 Amanda Wilcox
2011 Syndie Rider

2011 Sherry Summerville

PAST DDCA AWARD WINNERS

SCHOOL DIVISION
Pendleton 1-4A
Parkrose 5A
Reynolds 6A
Scappoose 1-4A
Thurston 5A
Sherwood 6A
Astoria 1-4A
Rex Putnam 5A
Cleveland 6A
Valley Catholic 1-4A
Parkrose 5A
Lake Oswego 6A
Banks 1-4A
Wilsonville 5A
Gresham 6A
Woodburn 1-4A
Silverton 5A
Sprague 6A
Gladstone 1-4A
Wilsonville 5A
Canby 6A
Philomath 1A-4A
Thurston 5A
Reynolds 6A
Marshfield 1A-4A
North Eugene S5A
Lake Oswego 6A
Gladstone 1A-4A
Pendleton 5A
Southridge 6A
Valley Catholic1A-4A
Hermiston 5A
Sprague 6A
Gladstone 1A-4A
South Albany 5A
Canby 6A
Valley Catholic1A-4A
Milwaukie 5A
Sam Barlow 6A
Crook County 1A-4A
Parkrose 5A
West Linn 6A
Amity 1A-4A
Milwaukie 5A



2011
2010
2010
2010
2009
2009
2008
2008
2007
2007
2006
2006
2005
2005
2004
2004
2003
2003
2002
2002
2001
2001
2000
1999
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993

ASSISTANT COACH OF THE YEAR

YEAR
2025
2025
2025
2024
2024
2024
2023
2023
2023
2022
2022
2022
2022

Hillary McClintick
Robin Meier
McKenzie Smith
Sarah Jakubowski
Pam Didier
Shannon Nguyen
Debbie Kishpaugh
Denise Harris
Caysie Duax

Sam Gibeau

Sara Anderson
Karalee Kyllo
David McCall
Robin Meier

Jana Boag

Cindy Osterman-Grisham
Sheila Lewellen
Chelle Watt

Linda Sheron
SueAnne Vandenburg
Kelly Jones
Jeanne Peterson
Judy Parker

Pat Keaveny
Coralie Rose
Terry Moberg
Criss Burgess
Peggy Schlegel
Debbie Bujanski
Anne Ellett

Curry Clark

COACH

Piper Besst

James Healey
Emily Salter Cook
Danielle Upton
Mackenzie Johnson
Brandy Guthery
Brittany Burbery
Jonathan Sanford
Olivia Zuercher
Catie Mingear
Marline Bueno
Emily Sword
Emily Salter Cook

Sheldon
Stayton
Thurston
Tualatin
Scappoose
Parkrose
Pendleton
Gladstone
Parkrose
Marist
Lincoln
Molalla
Gresham/Tigard
Stayton
Cleveland
Estacada
Thurston
Colton
Tigard
Sherwood
Parkrose
Astoria
Marshfield
Clackamas
Sprague
Santiam
Cleveland
Banks
West Linn
Centennial
Grants Pass

SCHOOL
Pendleton
Canby
Sprague
Valley Catholic
Rex Putnam
Clackamas
Scappoose
Milwaukie
Sprague
Woodburn
Parkrose
Silverton
Sprague

6A
1A-4A
S5A
6A
1A-4A
SA-6A
SA-6A
1A-4A
SA-6A
1A-4A
4A
1A-3A
4A
1A-3A
4A
1A-3A
4A
1A-3A
4A
1A-3A
4A
1A-3A

1A-3A

DIVISION
1-4A
SA
6A
1-4A
S5A
6A
1-4A
S5A
6A
1-4A
SA
SA
6A



2021 Roni Heagy Stayton 1-4A

2021 Afina Arstill Scappoose SA

2021 Jenna Jernstrom Canby 6A

2020 Alyssa Russell Stayton 1-4A

2020 Ally Britton Scappoose 5A

2020 Lynne McEachern Centennial 6A

SERVICE AWARD

YEAR WHO

2025 Danielle (Cox) Schneider & Kristen Alarcon

2024 James Healey

2023 Chantel Kaaihue, Hayley Kimble, Colleen Martin & Danielle (Cox) Schneider
2022 David McCall, Roshny Martuscelli, & Marlena Nunley

2021 Kristen Alarcon, Kristen Myers Coverstone, & Danielle (Cox) Schneider
2020 Marlena Nunley

2019 Sue Robertson

2018 Jenn Wilson & Liisa Stockbridge

2017 Hayley Kimble

2016 Erin Reed

2015 Jennifer Chaffee

2014 Colleen Martin

2013 Danielle Cox

2012 Dodi Coreson

2011 Laurie VanAlstyne & Syndie Rider

2010 Jessica Elliott

2009 Linda Romey, Hillary McClintick, Ryan Sanford, Kurt Jull & Jerri Gross
2008 Michele Napier, Jerry Hupp & Aaron Christensen

2007 Sherry Summerville & Debbie Kishpaugh

2006 Dodi Coreson

2005 Karalee Kyllo, Cheri & Larry Tabaka

2004 Cori Mingear, Troy Parker, Marge & Loren Woodfill

2003 Adrian Spencer & Robin Sullivan

2002 Cindy Osterman & Bill Lilley

2001 Becky Johnson, Lynette Valasquez, Amy Nelson, Diane Bigbee, Judy Baines
2000 Colleen Martin, Debbie Bujanski & David McCall

1999 Vernita Reyna, Christine Thompson & BJ Cerny

1998 Robin Hare, Laurel McAfee, Dick Gunsolus & Lori Luecke

1997 Linda Sheron, Kevin Flink, Mike Wallmark & Sally Ford

1996 Jerry Hupp & Kim Gunsolus

1995 Roe Ann Sparks, Peggy Schlegel, Karen Floyd, Coralie Rose & John Welty
1994 Karleen Booth, Gay Kuykendal, Pat Keaveny & Kim Gunsolus

LIFETIME ACHIEVEMENT AWARD

YEAR WHO

2025 Karalee Kyllo, Coralie Rose, & SueAnne Williams
2024 Vernita Reyna & Lynne McEachern



2023

Christine Andersen, Curry Clark, Denise Danielson & David McCall

2022 Criss Hiscoe Haneburg

2021 Robin Hare Gruver, Beth Klug & Gay Kuykendall

2020 Karen Floyd & Roe Ann Oberg

2019 Kevin Flink

2018 Linda Sheron

2017 Sheila Lewellen

2016 Debbie Kishpaugh

2015 BJ Cerny

2014 Debbie Bujanski

2013 Pat Keaveny

2012 Anne Ellett

2011 Peggy Schlegel

2010 Jeanne Peterson

2009 Robin Sullivan

2008 Karleen Booth

2007 Diane Bigbee — recognized for a lifetime of service, including development of
All-State and Grand Finale.

ADVANCEMENT AWARD

YEAR WHO

2019 Debbie Kishpaugh, Sherry Summerville, & OJDTC Diamond Donor

2017 Annie Ellett — recognized for 50 years of Coaching with the Gold Legacy
Award

1995 Laurel McAfee & Tim Wells — recognized for score sheet and linear scale

development
Toni Keeton & Beth Klug — recognized for development of State
Competitions
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